# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5042716

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BRETT W. SAREYKA	11/14/2014
JOSHUA L. NEAL	11/14/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WORTHINGTON ARMSTRONG VENTURE
Street Address:	101 LINDENWOOD DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 350
City:	MALVERN
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19355

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16031031

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)640-1965

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 610-640-5800

Email: lkeller@stradley.com

**Correspondent Name:** STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP

Address Line 1: 30 VALLEY STREAM PARKWAY

Address Line 2: GREAT VALLEY CORPORATE CENTER MALVERN, PENNSYLVANIA 19355-1481 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	187100-3272
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID FITZGIBBON
SIGNATURE:	/David Fitzgibbon/
DATE SIGNED:	07/10/2018
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=187100 3272 Assgn Dec#page1.tif source=187100\_3272\_Assgn\_Dec#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 046303 FRAME: 0855** 504995968

Attorney Docket No.: 1481P-00-US-01-ABP

#### **ASSIGNMENT & DECLARATION**

WHEREAS, We, Brett W. Sareyka and Joshua L. Neal (hereinafter the "Assignors"), residing at 96 Concord Meeting Road, Glen Mills, Pennsylvania 19342 and 26 West Conestoga Road, Elverson, Pennsylvania 19520 (respectively), believe we are the original joint inventors of certain inventions or improvements claimed and/or disclosed in an application(s) for Letters Patent which we have made, entitled Ceiling System, filed concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by us.

WHEREAS, we hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this Assignment & Declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, Worthington Armstrong Venture, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, United States of America and having its principal office and place of business at 101 Lindenwood Drive, Suite 350, Malvern, Pennsylvania 19355 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and patent application and corresponding patent rights worldwide;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, the aforesaid United States Patent Application and all corresponding foreign patent applications, all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, and any additional United States Patent applications which claim priority to the aforesaid United States application, and all Letters Patent or comparable rights issuing thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, together with the right(s) of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and the ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all foreign Patent Offices to issue all Letters Patent or comparable rights issuing on any application as aforesaid to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns or legal representatives;

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that ASSIGNORS have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNORS have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

ASSIGNORS agree to communicate to ASSIGNEE or to its successors, assigns or legal representatives any and all facts known to them or any of them respecting said invention, and without further remuneration to testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and reexamination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do all lawful acts to aid ASSIGNEE or its successors, assigns or legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries and to enhance or perfect ASSIGNEE's title in and to the invention and patent rights therein.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize attorneys for ASSIGNEE to enter on this document any applicable serial numbers and filing dates after ASSIGNORS execution of this document.

(Sheet 1 of 3)

PATENT REEL: 046303 FRAME: 0856

Attorney Docket No.: 1481P-00-US-01-ABP

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 14th day of
November 2014.	Fortward.

NAME: Brett W. Sareyka

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania County of Chester

On this 14th day of November 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared the above signatory, known to me to be the person of that name, who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence.

NOTARY PUBLIC

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal

Deborah Burch, Notary Public
Maivern Boro, Chester County
My Commission Expires Feb. 12, 2018

HEUSER PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOVARIES

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 14th day of November 2014.

NAME: Joshua L. Neal

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania County of Chester

On this 14th day of November 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared the above signatory, known to me to be the person of that name, who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Seboral Durch

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal

Motariai Seai
Deborah Burch, Notary Public
Malvern Boro, Chester County
My Commission Expires Feb. 12, 2018
\*\*EMBER PENNS LIANTA ASSOCIATION OF NOTABLE

(Sheet 2 of 3)

PATENT REEL: 046303 FRAME: 0857

**RECORDED: 07/10/2018**